

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-473

NORMAN PARKER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**RACHEL L. DAY
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar #00668535**

**Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel – South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel (954) 713-1284
Fax (954) 713- 1299**

COUNSEL FOR MR. PARKER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

CITATIONS TO THE RECORD1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS19

STANDARD OF REVIEW19

ARGUMENT.....20

MR. PARKER’S SENTENCE VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS UNDER *PORTER V. MCCOLLUM*.....20

I. *Porter* constitutes a change in Florida *Strickland* jurisprudence that is retroactive and thus creates a successive claim for relief.....22

II. *Porter* error was committed in Mr. Parker’s case50

CONCLUSION.....51

CERTIFICATE OF FONT51

Counsel certifies that this brief is typed in Times New Roman 14-point font.....51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Dugger</i> , 833 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	26
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988)	41
<i>Booker v. Singletary</i> , 90 F.3d 440 (11th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	47
<i>Central Waterworks, Inc. v. Town of Century</i> , 754 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	21
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001)	40
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 336 So. 2d 1133 (1976).....	34
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	27
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987).....	31, 33
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 890 F.2d 285 (11th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Demps v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987)	31
<i>Diaz v. Dugger</i> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998).....	41
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	31, 32, 33
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	24
<i>Gamache v. California</i> , 562 U. S. ____ (November 29, 2010).....	50
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S 420 (1980)	28

<i>Grossman v. Dugger</i> , 708 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1997).....	40, 41
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).....	22
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	26
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	22, 23, 30, 34
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	26
<i>Holland v. Gross</i> , 89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956).....	21
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 360 (1946).....	26
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	41
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993).....	20, 25
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	41
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	41
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	29
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	passim
<i>Marek v. Dugger</i> , 547 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1989).....	41
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	24
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987)	20, 25
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 537 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1988)	5
<i>Parker v. Florida</i> , 526 U.S. 1101 (1999).....	5
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1984).....	4
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 611 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1992).....	5, 7

<i>Parker v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1998).....	5
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	38
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	passim
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	2, 36, 37, 42
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	31
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	40
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3266 (2010)	passim
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	39
<i>Songer v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 696 (1978)	34
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	40, 41, 42
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	28
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	35
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	43
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	44
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	39
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	passim
